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Gravita India (GRAV) BUY 
Metals & Mining 

CMP(₹): 1,667 Fair Value(₹): 2,150 Sector View: Cautious NIFTY-50: 25,722 October 31, 2025 

Growth set to accelerate with expansions; upgrade to BUY 

GRAV’s 2QFY26 PAT (+33% yoy) came higher than our estimates on better 

operating margins (10.7%). Volumes in 1HFY26 (+8% yoy) were impacted by 

delays in capacity expansion and destocking due to the GST cut. Lead recycling 

capacity of ~125 ktpa (+50% on base) is set to commission in 2HFY26 and drive 

33% yoy volume growth in FY2027E. GRAV is set to deliver ~25%/24% 

revenue/EPS CAGR over FY2025-28E, with expanded capacity and regulatory 

tailwinds. We raise EPS 4-5% for FY2026-28E and FV to Rs2,150 on rollover. 

The recent correction makes risk-reward attractive. Upgrade to BUY. 

2QFY26—margins lead beat 

GRAV’s adjusted EBITDA of Rs1.1 bn (+10.2% yoy, flat qoq) beat estimates on 

higher operating margins (10.7%, KIE: 10.1%) on lead pricing arbitrage in India. 

Total volumes at 50.7 kt (+4.1% yoy, -5.2% qoq), although in line, were impacted 

due to delays in expansion projects and channel destocking owing to the GST 

cut. Lead volumes were higher at 44.2 kt (+4.8% yoy, -4.4% qoq). Aluminum 

volumes stood at 4.5 kt (+27% yoy on a low base) and remain volatile due to the 

absence of a hedging mechanism. EBITDA/ton for lead/ali/plastics division 

stood at Rs23.2/14.8/10.1/kg in 2QFY26 (Rs21.8/17.1/10.2/kg in 1QFY26). 

NPAT at Rs960 mn (+33% yoy, +2.9% qoq) was above our estimates despite 

higher interest costs and lower treasury income. 

Earnings call takeaways: Expansion projects set to commission 

GRAV will add 80/45 ktpa lead capacities at its existing Mundra/Phagi plants in 

2HFY26, substantially adding to its India/total lead capacity of 171/237 kt as 

of 1HFY26. Frontloading of brownfield expansion and delaying greenfield 

expansion in the East led to a cut in capex guidance to Rs2.1 bn (from Rs3.8 

bn) for FY2026E and Rs12.2 bn (from Rs15.1 bn) for FY2026-28E. The recycling 

capacity target of +0.7 mtpa by FY2028 has broadly been maintained, albeit 

with a higher lead proportion in the revised plan. The Li-ion battery (LIB) pilot 

plant in Mundra should be operational in 3QFY26. 

Multiple growth levers despite delays in regulatory tailwinds  

Regulatory catalysts are witnessing some delays, such as (1) extension of RCM 

(reverse charge mechanism) for GST on battery scrap and (2) introduction of 

aluminum alloy contract on MCX that will allow recyclers to hedge commodity 

exposure. Notwithstanding these delays, GRAV has promising organic growth 

levers to drive volume expansion in the medium term, led by expansion of India 

lead recycling capacity, scaling up of domestic rubber capacity and setting up 

of pilot Li-ion recycling project. It is aggressively evaluating strategic inorganic 

growth opportunities that can open up new geographies or business segments. 

We raise earnings and FV to Rs2,150; upgrade to BUY 

We raise EPS by 4%/5%/7% for FY2026/27/28E, factoring in higher margins, 

partially offset by lower volumes. Our DCF-based FV increases to Rs2,150 (from 

Rs2,050). Our FV implies 28X PER on December 2027E. The recent correction 

makes risk-reward attractive given strong upcoming growth. Upgrade to BUY.  

Company data and valuation summary 

Stock data 

CMP(Rs)/FV(Rs)/Rating 1,667/2,150/BUY 

52-week range (Rs) (high-low)   2,475-1,380 

Mcap (bn) (Rs/US$) 123/1.4 

ADTV-3M (mn) (Rs/US$) 498/5.6 

Shareholding pattern (%)   

Price performance (%) 1M 3M 12M 

Absolute 6 (11) (21) 

Rel. to Nifty 2 (15) (28) 

Rel. to MSCI India 1 (15) (27) 

Forecasts/Valuations 2026E 2027E 2028E 

EPS (Rs) 57.5 68.5 80.7 

EPS growth (%) 35.8 19.1 17.8 

P/E (X) 29.0 24.3 20.7 

P/B (X) 5.1 4.3 3.7 

EV/EBITDA (X) 24.3 19.8 15.8 

RoE (%) 18.9 19.1 19.1 

Div. yield (%) 0.5 0.6 0.7 

Sales (Rs bn) 47 60 77 

EBITDA (Rs bn) 5.0 6.2 7.9 

Net profits (Rs bn) 4.2 5.1 6.0 

Source: Bloomberg, Company data, Kotak Institutional Equities estimates 

Prices in this report are based on the market close of 
October 31, 2025 

Full sector coverage on KINSITE 

RESULT, CHANGE IN RECO. 
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2QFY26: Higher margins, better overall margins aided beat  

  Interim results of GRAV, March fiscal year-end, 2QFY26 (Rs mn) 

(% chg.)

2QFY26 2QFY26E 2QFY25 1QFY26 2QFY26E yoy qoq 1HFY26 1HFY25 (%chg) 2026E 2025 (%chg)

Net Sales 10,453   10,186   9,654     10,510   2.6         8.3       (0.5)        20,963   18,768   11.7 46,659   39,482   18.2       

Total RM costs (8,408)    (8,149)    (7,598)    (8,409)    3.2         10.6     (0.0)        (16,816)  (14,884)  13.0 (37,495)  (31,728)  18.2       

Gross Profit 2,046     2,037     2,056     2,101     0.4         (0.5)      (2.7)        4,147     3,885     6.7 9,163     7,754     18.2       

Employee costs (396)       (445)       (463)       (445)       (11.0)      (14.4)    (11.0)      (841)       (891)       -5.5 (1,834)    (1,595)    15.0       

Other costs (531)       (566)       (578)       (539)       (6.2)        (8.1)      (1.5)        (1,070)    (1,067)    0.3 (2,333)    (2,124)    9.8         

EBITDA 1,118     1,026     1,015     1,117     9.0         10.2     0.1         2,235     1,927     16.0 4,996     4,035     23.8       

OPM (%) 10.7       10.1       10.5       10.6       10.7       10.3       10.7       10.2       

Other income 165        190        24          190        (13.1)      597.0   (13.0)      355        57          526.3 719        324        121.7     

EBITDA (inc. other income) 1,283     1,216     1,039     1,307     5.5         23.6     (1.8)        2,590     1,984     30.6 5,715     4,359     31.1       

Depreciation (92)         (87)         (72)         (87)         6.0         28.6     6.0         (179)       (137)       30.9 (374)       (291)       28.7       

Interest (78)         (61)         (120)       (61)         29.3       (34.6)    29.3       (139)       (249)       -44.3 (254)       (434)       (41.4)      

PBT 1,113     1,068     847        1,159     4.2         31.4     (4.0)        2,272     1,598     42.2 5,087     3,635     40.0       

Tax expense (153)       (160)       (128)       (229)       (4.5)        19.6     (33.1)      (382)       (199)       92.2 (839)       (506)       66.0       

PAT 960        908        719        931        5.7         33.4     3.1         1,890     1,399     35.1 4,247     3,129     35.7       

Adjusted PAT 960        910        720        933        5.5         33.3     2.9         1,893     1,393     35.8 4,242     3,124     35.8       

Adjusted EPS (Rs/share) 13.0       12.3       10.4       12.6       5.5         24.7     2.9         25.6       20.2       27.1 57.5       42.3       35.8       

Tax rate (%) 13.8       15.0       15.1       19.7       (8.3)        (8.9)      (30.3)      16.8       12.4       35.2 16.5       13.9       18.6       

Volumes 

Lead (kt) 44.2       43.8       42.2       46.2       0.8         4.8       (4.4)        90.4       84.1       7.5 199.6     173.6     15.0       

Aluminum (kt) 4.5         4.4         3.5         4.8         1.5         26.8     (7.4)        9.3         6.0         55.2 21.0       17.5       20.0       

Plastic (kt) 2.0         2.1         3.0         2.4         (2.9)        (32.0)    (15.5)      4.5         6.2         -28.0 10.6       12.1       (12.0)      

Total (kt) 50.7       50.3       48.7       53.4       0.7         4.1       (5.2)        104.1     96.2       8.2 231.3     203.2     13.8        

Source: Company, Kotak Institutional Equities estimates 

 

Key takeaways from the conference call 

 Volumes. Consolidated volumes at 50.7 kt increased +4.1% yoy (-5.2% qoq), led by higher aluminum 

(+27% yoy, -7.4% qoq) and lead volumes (+4.8% yoy, -4.4% qoq), partially offset by the lower plastic 

volumes (-32% yoy, -16% qoq). 

 Volumes were impacted by ~7-8% during 2QFY26 on account of reduction in battery trade for 

domestic battery OEMs due to GST reduction. The company expects the impact to reverse in 

2HFY26, backed by ample inventories. 

 GRAV maintained guidance for volume/profitability CAGR of 25%+/35%+ over FY2025-29E. 

 Management expects capacities to operate at optimal capacity utilization levels of 60-70% from 

1HFY27 onwards. 

 Revenue contribution from overseas operations was ~30% in 2QFY26, with PAT contribution of 

~Rs100 mn (~10-11%). 

 Margins. Reported EBITDA/ton for lead/aluminum/plastics segment stood at Rs23.2/14.8/10.1/kg in 

2QFY26 (Rs21.8/17.1/10.2/kg in 1QFY26).   

 The company expects sustainable margins of Rs19-20/kg in lead, Rs14-15/kg in aluminum and 

Rs10-11/kg in plastics on a steady state basis.  

 Higher margins in the quarter were due to imports of from overseas operations  to India for refining, 

as Indian prices were better. This led to lower volumes, but higher margins for the company. 

 Aluminum. Sustainable margins from the segment are currently in the Rs14-15/kg range. Aluminium 

margins in India are lower in the Rs12-14/kg range.  

 Margins from the segment to be lower once MCX contracts are operational and domestic volumes 

scale up.  

 Company expects aluminum alloy hedging contract to be listed on MCX in the near term, with all 

the approvals from MCX secured. However, operational timelines remain uncertain given delays.  

 Approvals for ADC12 (aluminum alloy) is still pending from major OEMs in India such as Maruti 

Suzuki. ADC12 is most commonly used in the automotive industry.  
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 Rubber. Management expects blended normalized margins of Rs7-8/kg in the rubber segment 

(geographical margins to differ), with target revenue of Rs700-800 bn by FY2027. 

 Management believes that rubber segment is still largely unorganized, with ~90% share until recent 

times. This offers for a shift to more organized capacities.  

 New regulations by the Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB) further introduce regulations on 

polluting processes such as pyrolysis of rubber.  

 Increased compliance requirements will push older plants toward obsolescence.  

 GRAV expects to source rubber from existing scrap yards. It targets margins of ~Rs7-8/kg (~30% 

EBITDA margins) from basic products such as rubber sheets and pyrolysis of rubber.  

 Copper. GRAV has evaluated copper business in the past and chosen not to enter the segment. 

Margins and RoCEs are much lower with this commodity, though revenues are much higher.  

 Processes are simpler, with limited value addition. Top layer in used cables is removed, and the 

copper within is remelted and sold as a commoditized product.  

 Copper scrap availability in India is also an issue. The company is not confident of bringing in 

adequate copper scrap imports into India to scale up the business.  

 Scrap. Procurement mix for Indian plants stood at 52%/48% for domestic/imported scrap (36%/64% 

domestic/imported scrap on yoy basis). Procurement of domestic battery scrap increased by 

22%/35% yoy in 1H/2QFY26.  

 Capex. Company has revised its capex guidance to Rs2.1/3.9/6.3 bn over FY2026/27/28 (earlier 

Rs3.7/4.1/7.2 bn over FY2026/27/28E). Capex on existing/new verticals to be Rs8.6/3.6 bn over 

FY2026-28 (earlier Rs10.7/4.4 bn over FY2026-28). 

 Management attributed the revised capex guidance to a shift in plans from greenfield to brownfield 

expansions in India. These expansions are expected to be lower cost. 

 Capex for 1HFY26 stood at Rs1.05 bn.  

 Capacity additions. GRAV guided for total capacity of 703+ kt by FY2028 (earlier 728+ kt by FY2028). 

The current capacity, including rubber recycling capacities for internal use, stands at ~340 kt.  

 Lead: Phase 1 of 30 ktpa in Mundra to come online by Nov 2025; Phase 2 by Jan 2026 additional 

50 ktpa. Phagi capacity of 45 ktpa to be operational by Dec 2025.  

 Li-ion pilot project in Mundra is now expected to be operational in 3QFY26 (earlier 2QFY26).  

 Mundra rubber recycling plant (30 kt capacity) to be operational by 4QFY26 (earlier 2QFY26). 

 Total FY2028 capacity of 700+ to be split between ~450/70/50/100/30 ktpa for lead/aluminum/ 

plastics/rubber/li-ion batteries.  

 Net gain/loss from hedging.  Net gain(loss) on currency/metal contracts during the quarter stood at 

Rs(28.4)/126.4 mn and is accounted in other income in the company's reported financials.  

 Miscellaneous. Total VAP sales stood at 47% for 2QFY26 (flat qoq). Company plans to increase this 

to 50%+ by FY2028E. Management estimates ~2.5-3% additional gross margins from VAP products. 

 Other current assets increased due to advances paid for higher scrap imports in anticipation of 

higher India capacity from 2HFY26.  

 Green energy (biofuels + RE) contributed 13.7% of energy usage in 2QFY26. AFR contributed 26.3% 

toward energy consumption in the quarter. Company targets 30% of energy usage from RE sources 

by FY2027. 
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Adjusted EBITDA margins were steady at 10.7% 

  Adjusted EBITDA margins for GRAV, March fiscal year-ends, 2QFY23-26 (%) 
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Source: Company, Kotak Institutional Equities 

 

Lead margins were elevated on domestic price arbitrage 

  Lead margins for GRAV, March fiscal year-ends, 

2QFY23-26 (Rs/kg) 
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Source: Company, Kotak Institutional Equities 
 

 Aluminum margins remain volatile 

  Aluminum/plastic margins for GRAV, March fiscal 

year-ends, 2QFY23-26 (Rs/kg) 
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Lead margins were elevated on domestic price arbitrage 

  Lead margins for GRAV, March fiscal year-ends, 

2QFY23-26 (Rs/kg) 
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Source: Company, Kotak Institutional Equities 
 

 Aluminum margins remain volatile 

  Aluminum/plastic margins for GRAV, March fiscal 

year-ends, 2QFY23-26 (Rs/kg) 
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  Gravita, changes in estimates, March fiscal year-ends, 2026-28E 

2026E 2027E 2028E 2026E 2027E 2028E 2026E 2027E 2028E

Assumptions

Volumes (k tons) 231         307         369         256.1     327.8     395.1     (9.7)     (6.3)     (6.6)     

--Lead volumes (k tons) 200         250         299         208        250        290        (4.2)     (0.2)     3.3       

EBITDA margins 10.7        10.3        10.3        10          10          10          6.6       5.1       5.4       

EBITDA (Rs/kg) 21.6        20.3        21.4        19          18          19          14.7     11.4     12.8     

Earnings estimates (Rs mn)

Revenues 46,659     60,462     76,842     48,048   60,927   76,907   (2.9)     (0.8)     (0.1)     

EBITDA 4,996       6,228       7,901       4,825     5,970     7,503     3.5       4.3       5.3       

PAT 4,242       5,054       5,953       4,092     4,830     5,590     3.7       4.6       6.5       

EPS 57.5        68.5        80.7        55.5       65.4       75.7       3.7       4.6       6.5       

Revised estimate Previous estimate Change %

 

Source: Company, Kotak Institutional Equities estimates 

 

We build in healthy volume growth over FY2025-28E  

  Key assumptions for GRAV, March fiscal year-ends, 2020-28E 

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026E 2027E 2028E 2026E 2027E 2028E

Capacity ('000 tons)

Lead 122 122 160 173 237 237 362 397 450 53 10 13

Aluminum 19 19 22 30 30 38 38 58 70 0 53 21

Plastic 26 26 23 25 24 26 34 42 50 31 23 19

Rubber — — — 6      12    33    33     91     100   0 174 10

Total 167  167  205  234  303  334  467   587   670   40 26 14

Volumes ('000 tons)

Lead volumes 77    81    104  122  143  174  200   250   299   15 25 20

Aluminum 8      8      13    19    15    17    21     27     35     20 30 30

Plastic 12    15    16    15    12    12    11     12     14     -12 15 15

Rubber (external sales) — — — — — — — 18     20     10

Total 97    104  133  156  170  203  231   307   369   14 33 20

% yoy growth

 

Source: Company, Kotak Institutional Equities estimates 
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  GRAV, profit model, balance sheet and cash flow model, March fiscal year-ends, 2020-28E (Rs mn) 

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026E 2027E 2028E

Profit model (Rs mn)

Net sales 13,478      14,154      22,199      28,890      32,081      39,482      46,659      60,462      76,842      

EBITDA 1,007        1,207        2,150        2,860        3,309        4,035        4,996        6,228        7,901        

Other income 10             15             38             47             304           324           719           639           271           

Interest (314)         (310)         (336)         (391)         (492)         (434)         (254)         (254)         (254)         

Depreciaton (181)         (203)         (206)         (240)         (380)         (291)         (374)         (518)         (696)         

Profit before tax 522           709           1,646        2,276        2,742        3,635        5,087        6,095        7,222        

Tax expense (103)         (141)         (162)         (235)         (319)         (506)         (839)         (1,036)       (1,264)       

Net profit 418           568           1,485        2,041        2,423        3,129        4,247        5,059        5,958        

Adjusted PAT 384           525           1,394        2,011        2,392        3,124        4,242        5,054        5,953        

Earnings per share (Rs) 5.6            7.6            20.2          29.1          34.6          42.3          57.5          68.5          80.7          

Balance sheet (Rs mn)

Equity 2,304        2,780        4,008        6,017        8,506        20,775      24,386      28,687      33,752      

Borrowings 2,773        2,596        3,959        3,445        5,451        2,823        2,823        2,823        2,823        

Current liabilities 1,000        1,819        1,902        2,379        1,946        1,401        1,644        1,833        2,058        

Total liabilities 6,144        7,263        9,975        12,052      16,024      25,151      29,005      33,495      38,785      

Net Fixed assets 1,816        1,724        1,913        2,733        3,484        4,298        5,584        7,965        10,838      

Capital work-in-progress 146           135           425           455           428           393           831           1,506        1,286        

Cash 203           199           325           381           988           4,073        4,259        2,461        1,266        

Other current assets 3,900        5,108        7,185        8,254        10,774      15,518      17,520      20,751      24,585      

Other non current assets 78             98             127           229           350           811           811           811           811           

Total assets 6,144        7,263        9,975        12,052      16,024      25,093      29,005      33,495      38,785      

Core WC 2,062        2,585        5,904        6,443        8,715        8,523        10,282      13,323      16,933      

Net debt 2,570        2,397        3,633        3,063        4,464        (1,249)       (1,435)       362           1,557        

Free cash flow (Rs mn)

OCF excl. working capital 801           1,067        2,158        2,822        2,873        3,609        3,961        4,938        6,383        

Working capital changes (462)         (302)         (2,062)       (825)         (2,449)       (787)         (1,759)       (3,042)       (3,609)       

Cash from operations 339           765           96             1,997        424           2,822        2,203        1,896        2,774        

Capital expenditure (149)         (213)         (728)         (1,064)       (980)         (1,068)       (2,099)       (3,574)       (3,347)       

Free cash flow 189           552           (632)         933           (556)         1,754        104           (1,678)       (573)         

Ratios

EV/EBITDA 116.8        97.4          55.2          41.3          36.1          30.2          24.3          19.8          15.8          

P/E 299.7        219.3        82.6          57.2          48.1          39.4          29.0          24.3          20.7          

P/B 50.0          41.4          28.7          19.1          13.5          5.9            5.0            4.3            3.6            

FCF Yield (%) 0.2            0.4            (0.7)          0.6            (0.2)          1.6            0.8            (0.7)          (0.1)          

Book value (Rs/share) 33             40             58             87             123           282           330           389           457           

RoAE (%) 17.7          20.6          41.1          40.1          32.9          21.3          18.8          19.0          19.1          

RoACE (%) 13.9          15.6          26.8          27.4          24.4          18.7          17.6          17.9          18.1          

Net debt/EBITDA 2.6            2.0            1.7            1.1            1.3            (0.3)          (0.3)          0.1            0.2            

Net fixed asset turnover 7.4            8.2            11.6          10.6          9.2            9.2            8.4            7.6            7.1            

WC days (core) 55.8          66.7          97.1          81.4          99.1          78.8          80.4          80.4          80.4          

EBITDA margin 7.5            8.5            9.7            9.9            10.3          10.2          10.7          10.3          10.3           

Source: Company, Kotak Institutional Equities estimates 
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“Each of the analysts named below hereby certifies that, with respect to each subject company and its securities for which the analyst is 
responsible in this report, (1) all of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject companies 
and securities, and (2) no part of his or her compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific recommendations or 
views expressed in this report: Sumangal Nevatia, Siddharth Mehrotra, Keshav Kumar.” 
 
 
 

Ratings and other definitions/identifiers 

Definitions of ratings 

BUY. We expect this stock to deliver more than 15% returns over the next 12 months. 

ADD. We expect this stock to deliver 5-15% returns over the next 12 months. 

REDUCE. We expect this stock to deliver -5-+5% returns over the next 12 months. 

SELL. We expect this stock to deliver <-5% returns over the next 12 months. 

Our Fair Value estimates are also on a 12-month horizon basis. 

Our Ratings System does not take into account short-term volatility in stock prices related to movements in the market. Hence, a particular Rating may 
not strictly be in accordance with the Rating System at all times. 

 

 
 

Coverage view 

The coverage view represents each analyst’s overall fundamental outlook on the Sector. The coverage view will consist of one of the following 
designations: Attractive, Neutral, Cautious. 
 

Other ratings/identifiers 
 
NR = Not Rated. The investment rating and fair value, if any, have been suspended temporarily. Such suspension is in compliance with applicable 
regulation(s) and/or Kotak Securities policies in circumstances when Kotak Securities or its affiliates is acting in an advisory capacity in a merger or 
strategic transaction involving this company and in certain other circumstances. 

CS = Coverage Suspended. Kotak Securities has suspended coverage of this company. 

NC = Not Covered. Kotak Securities does not cover this company. 

RS = Rating Suspended. Kotak Securities Research has suspended the investment rating and fair value, if any, for this stock, because there is not a 

sufficient fundamental basis for determining an investment rating or fair value. The previous investment rating and fair value, if any, are no longer in 

effect for this stock and should not be relied upon. 

NA = Not Available or Not Applicable. The information is not available for display or is not applicable. 

NM = Not Meaningful. The information is not meaningful and is therefore excluded. 

Distribution of ratings/investment banking relationships

Kotak Institutional Equities Research coverage universe

Source: Kotak Institutional Equities

As of September 30, 2025

Percentage of companies covered by Kotak Institutional 

Equities, within the specified category.

* The above categories are defined as follows: Buy = We 

expect this stock to deliver more than 15% returns over 

the next 12 months; Add = We expect this stock to deliver 

5-15% returns over the next 12 months; Reduce = We 

expect this stock to deliver -5-+5% returns over the next 

12 months; Sell = We expect this stock to deliver less than 

-5% returns over the next 12 months. Our target prices 

are also on a 12-month horizon basis. These ratings are 

used illustratively to comply with applicable regulations. As 

of 30/09/2025 Kotak Institutional Equities Investment 

Research had investment ratings on 297 equity securities.

Percentage of companies within each category for which 

Kotak Institutional Equities and or its affiliates  has 

provided investment banking services within the previous 

12 months.
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Corporate Office 
Kotak Securities Ltd. 
27 BKC, Plot No. C-27, “G Block” Bandra Kurla 
Complex, Bandra (E) Mumbai 400 051, India 
Tel: +91-22-43360000 

Overseas Affiliates 
Kotak Mahindra (UK) Ltd  
8th Floor, Portsoken House  
155-157 Minories, London EC3N 1LS
Tel: +44-20-7977-6900

Kotak Mahindra Inc  
PENN 1,1 Pennsylvania Plaza, 
Suite 1720, New York, NY 10119, USA 
Tel: +1-212-600-8858 

Copyright 2025 Kotak Institutional Equities (Kotak Securities Limited). All rights reserved. 

The Kotak Institutional Equities research report is solely a product of Kotak Securities Limited and may be used for general information only. The legal entity preparing this research report is not registered as a broker-dealer in the United 
States and, therefore, is not subject to US rules regarding the preparation of research reports and/or the independence of research analysts. 

1. Note that the research analysts contributing to this report are residents outside the United States and are not associates, employees, registered or qualified as research analysts with FINRA or a US-regulated broker dealer; and
2. Such research analysts may not be associated persons of Kotak Mahindra Inc. and therefore, may not be subject to FINRA Rule 2241 restrictions on communications with a subject company, public appearances and trading securities held 

by a research analyst. 
3. Kotak Mahindra Inc. does not accept or receive any compensation of any kind directly from US institutional investors for the dissemination of the Kotak Securities Limited research reports. However, Kotak Securities Limited has entered

into an agreement with Kotak Mahindra Inc. which includes payment for sourcing new major US institutional investors and service existing clients based out of the US.
4. In the United States, this research report is available solely for distribution to major US institutional investors, as defined in Rule 15a – 6 under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. This research report is distributed in the United States by 

Kotak Mahindra Inc., a US-registered broker and dealer and a member of FINRA. Kotak Mahindra Inc., a US-registered broker-dealer, accepts responsibility for this research report and its dissemination in the United States. 
5. This Kotak Securities Limited research report is not intended for any other persons in the United States. All major US institutional investors or persons outside the United States, having received this Kotak Securities Limited research report 

shall neither distribute the original nor a copy to any other person in the United States. Any US recipient of the research who wishes to effect a transaction in any security covered by the report should do so with or through Kotak Mahindra 
Inc. Please contact a US-registered representative; Gijo Joseph, Kotak Mahindra Inc., PENN 1,1 Pennsylvania Plaza, Suite 1720, New York, NY 10119, Direct +1 212 600 8858, gijo.joseph@kotak.com. 

6. This document does not constitute an offer of, or an invitation by or on behalf of Kotak Securities Limited or its affiliates or any other company to any person, to buy or sell any security. The information contained herein has been obtained 
from published information and other sources, which Kotak Securities Limited or its affiliates consider to be reliable. None of Kotak Securities Limited accepts any liability or responsibility whatsoever for the accuracy or completeness of 
any such information. All estimates, expressions of opinion and other subjective judgments contained herein are made as of the date of this document. Emerging securities markets may be subject to risks significantly higher than more 
established markets. In particular, the political and economic environment, company practices and market prices and volumes may be subject to significant variations. The ability to assess such risks may also be limited due to significantly 
lower information quantity and quality. By accepting this document, you agree to be bound by all the foregoing provisions. 

This report is distributed in Singapore by Kotak Mahindra (UK) Limited (Singapore Branch) to institutional investors, accredited investors or expert investors only as defined under the Securities and Futures Act. Recipients of this analysis 
/report are to contact Kotak Mahindra (UK) Limited (Singapore Branch) (16 Raffles Quay, #35-02/03, Hong Leong Building, Singapore 048581) in respect of any matters arising from, or in connection with, this analysis/report. Kotak Mahindra 
(UK) Limited (Singapore Branch) is regulated by the Monetary Authority of Singapore. 

Kotak Securities Limited and its affiliates are a full-service, integrated investment banking, investment management, brokerage and financing group. We along with our affiliates are leading underwriter of securities and participants in virtually 
all securities trading markets in India. We and our affiliates have investment banking and other business relationships with a significant percentage of the companies covered by our Investment Research Department. Our research professionals 
provide important input into our investment banking and other business selection processes. Investors should assume that Kotak Securities Limited and/or its affiliates are seeking or will seek investment banking or other business from the 
company or companies that are the subject of this material. Our research professionals are paid in part based on the profitability of Kotak Securities Limited, which includes earnings from investment banking and other businesses. Kotak 
Securities Limited generally prohibits its analysts, persons reporting to analysts, and members of their households from maintaining a financial interest in the securities or derivatives of any companies that the analysts cover. Additionally, 
Kotak Securities Limited generally prohibits its analysts and persons reporting to analysts from serving as an officer, director, or advisory board member of any companies that the analysts cover. Our salespeople, traders, and other 
professionals may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that reflect opinions that are contrary to the opinions expressed herein, and our proprietary trading and investing businesses may make 
investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations expressed herein. 

In reviewing these materials, you should be aware that any or all of the foregoing, among other things, may give rise to real or potential conflicts of interest. Additionally, other important information regarding our relationships with the company 
or companies that are the subject of this material is provided herein. 

This material should not be construed as an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any security in any jurisdiction where such an offer or solicitation would be illegal. We are not soliciting any action based on this material. It is for 
the general information of clients of Kotak Securities Limited. It does not constitute a personal recommendation or take into account the particular investment objectives, financial situations, or needs of individual clients. Before acting on any 
advice or recommendation in this material, clients should consider whether it is suitable for their particular circumstances and, if necessary, seek professional advice. The price and value of the investments referred to in this material and the 
income from them may go down as well as up, and investors may realize losses on any investments. Past performance is not a guide for future performance, future returns are not guaranteed and a loss of original capital may occur. Kotak 
Securities Limited does not provide tax advise to its clients, and all investors are strongly advised to consult with their tax advisers regarding any potential investment. Certain transactions – including those involving futures, options, and other 
derivatives as well as non-investment-grade securities – give rise to substantial risk and are not suitable for all investors. The material is based on information that we consider reliable, but we do not represent that it is accurate or complete, 
and it should not be relied on as such. Opinions expressed are our current opinions as of the date appearing on this material  only. We endeavor to update on a reasonable basis the information discussed in this material, but regulatory, 
compliance, or other reasons may prevent us from doing so. We and our affiliates, officers, directors, and employees, including persons involved in the preparation or issuance of this material, may from  time to time have "long" or "short" 
positions in, act as principal in, and buy or sell the securities or derivatives thereof of companies mentioned herein. Kotak Securities Limited and its non-US affiliates may, to the extent permissible under applicable laws, have acted on or used 
this research to the extent that it relates to non-US issuers, prior to or immediately following its publication. Foreign currency-denominated securities are subject to fluctuations in exchange rates that could have an adverse effect on the value 
or price of or income derived from the investment. In addition, investors in securities such as ADRs, the value of which are influenced by foreign currencies, affectively assume currency risk. In addition, options involve risks and are not suitable 
for all investors. Please ensure that you have read and understood the current derivatives risk disclosure document before entering into any derivative transactions. 

Kotak Securities Limited established in 1994, is a subsidiary of Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited. 

Kotak Securities Limited is a corporate trading and clearing member of BSE Limited (BSE), National Stock Exchange of India Limited (NSE), Metropolitan Stock Exchange of India Limited (MSE), National Commodity and Derivatives Exchange 
(NCDEX) and Multi Commodity Exchange (MCX). Our businesses include stock broking, services rendered in connection with distribution of primary market issues and financial products like mutual funds and fixed deposits, depository services 
and portfolio management. 

Kotak Securities Limited is also a Depository Participant with National Securities Depository Limited (NSDL) and Central Depository Services (India) Limited (CDSL). Kotak Securities Limited is also registered with Insurance Regulatory and 
Development Authority and having composite license acts as Corporate Agent of Kotak Mahindra Life Insurance Company Limited and Zurich Kotak General Insurance Company (India) Limited (Formerly known as Kotak Mahindra General 
Insurance Company Limited) and is also a Mutual Fund Advisor registered with Association of Mutual Funds in India (AMFI). Kotak Securities Limited is registered as a Research Analyst under SEBI (Research Analyst) Regulations, 2014. 

We hereby declare that our activities were neither suspended nor we have defaulted with any stock exchange authority with whom we are registered in last five years. However, SEBI, Exchanges and Depositories have conducted the routine 
inspection and based on their observations have issued advise letters or levied minor penalty on KSL for certain operational deviations. We have not been debarred from doing business by any stock exchange/SEBI or any other authorities, 
nor has our certificate of registration been cancelled by SEBI at any point of time. 

We offer our research services to primarily institutional investors and their employees, directors, fund managers, advisors who are registered with us. Details of Associates are available on website, i.e. www.kotak.com and 
https://www.kotak.com/en/investor-relations/governance/subsidiaries.html. 

Research Analyst has served as an officer, director or employee of subject company(ies): No. 

We or our associates may have received compensation from the subject company(ies) in the past 12 months. 

We or our associates have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company(ies) or acted as a market maker in the financial instruments of the subject company/company (ies) discussed herein in the past 12 
months. YES. Visit our website for more details https://kie.kotak.com. 

We or our associates may have received compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company(ies) in the past 12 months. We or our associates may have received any compensation for 
products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company(ies) in the past 12 months. We or our associates may have received compensation or other benefits from the subject 
company(ies) or third party in connection with the research report. 

Our associates may have financial interest in the subject company(ies). 

Research Analyst or his/her relative's financial interest in the subject company(ies): No 

Kotak Securities Limited has financial interest in the subject company(ies) at the end of the week immediately preceding the date of publication of Research Report: NO. Nature of Financial interest: Holding equity shares or derivatives of the 
subject company. 

Our associates may have actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject company(ies) at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of Research Report. 

Research Analyst or his/her relatives have actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject company(ies) at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of Research Report: No. 

Kotak Securities Limited has actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject company(ies) at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of Research Report: No 

Subject company(ies) may have been client during twelve months preceding the date of distribution of the research report. 

A graph of daily closing prices of securities is available at https://www.moneycontrol.com/india/stockpricequote/ and http://economictimes.indiatimes.com/markets/stocks/stock-quotes. (Choose a company from the list on the browser 
and select the "three years" icon in the price chart). 

First Cut notes published on this site are for information purposes only. They represent early notations and responses by analysts to recent events. Data in the notes may not have been verified by us and investors should not act upon any 
data or views in these notes. Most First Cut notes, but not necessarily all, will be followed by final research reports on the subject. 

There could be variance between the First Cut note and the final research note on any subject, in which case the contents of the final research note would prevail. We accept no liability of the First Cut Notes. 

Analyst Certification 

The analyst(s) authoring this research report hereby certifies that the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect such research analyst's personal views about the subject securities and issuers and that no part of his or her 
compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations or views contained in the research report. 

This report or any portion hereof may not be reprinted, sold or redistributed without the written consent of Firm. Firm Research is disseminated and available primarily electronically, and, in some cases, in printed form. 

Additional information on recommended securities is available on request. 

Our research should not be considered as an advertisement or advice, professional or otherwise. The investor is requested to take into consideration all the risk factors including their financial condition, suitability to risk return profile and the 
like and take professional advice before investing. 

Investments in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing.  
Registration granted by SEBI and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of 
returns to investors. 
For more information related to investments in the securities market, please visit the SEBI Investor Website https://investor.sebi.gov.in/ and the SEBI Saa₹thi Mobile App. 

Derivatives are a sophisticated investment device. The investor is requested to take into consideration all the risk factors before actually trading in derivative contracts. Compliance Officer Details: Mr. Hiren Thakkar. Call: 022 - 4285 8484, or 
Email: ks.compliance@kotak.com.  

Kotak Securities Limited. Registered Office: 27 BKC, C 27, G Block, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai 400051. CIN: U99999MH1994PLC134051, Telephone No.: +22 43360000, Fax No.: +22 67132430. Website: www.kotak.com / 
www.kotaksecurities.com. Correspondence Address: Infinity IT Park, Bldg. No 21, Opp. Film City Road, A K Vaidya Marg, Malad (East), Mumbai 400097. Telephone No: 42856825. SEBI Registration No: INZ000200137(Member of NSE, BSE, 
MSE, MCX & NCDEX), AMFI ARN 0164, PMS INP000000258 and Research Analyst INH000000586. NSDL/CDSL: IN-DP-629-2021. Compliance Officer Details: Mr. Hiren Thakkar. Call: 022 - 4285 8484, or Email: ks.compliance@kotak.com 

Details of Contact Person Address Contact No. Email ID 

Customer Care/ Complaints Mr. Ritesh Shah Kotak Towers, 8th Floor, Building No.21, Infinity Park, Off Western 
Express Highway, Malad (East), Mumbai, Maharashtra - 400097 

18002099393 ks.escalation@kotak.com 

Head of Customer Care Mr. Tabrez Anwar 022-42858208 ks.servicehead@kotak.com 

Compliance Officer Mr. Hiren Thakkar 022-42858484 ks.compliance@kotak.com 

CEO Mr. Shripal Shah 022-42858301 ceo.ks@kotak.com 

Principal Officer (For the purpose of 
Research Analyst activities) 

Mr. Kawaljeet Saluja 
Kotak Securities Limited, 27BKC, 8th Floor, Plot No. C-27, G Block, 
Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai - 400051 

022-62664011 ks.po@kotak.com

In absence of response/complaint not addressed to your satisfaction, you may lodge a complaint with SEBI at SEBI, NSE, BSE,  Investor Service Center | NCDEX, MCX. Please quote your Service Ticket/Complaint Ref No. while raising your 
complaint at SEBI SCORES/Exchange portal at https://scores.sebi.gov.in. Kindly refer https://www.kotaksecurities.com/contact-us/ and for online dispute Resolution platform - Smart ODR 

Our Investor Charter is your trusted companion, offering essential guidelines to navigate the investment landscape. Discover principles for informed decision-making, risk management, and ethical investing by visiting 
https://www.kotaksecurities.com/disclaimer/investor-charter/ 

Please refer link for regulatory disclosure and terms and conditions as applicable to Research Analyst under SEBI norms. Disclosure of minimum mandatory terms and conditions to clients 
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